
AGENDA FOR COMMON COUNCIL 
MEETING NOTICE 

A Common Council meeting will be held on Monday, October 19, 2020 at 6:00 PM 
in the Council Chambers at City Hall, 819 Superior Avenue, Tomah, WI. 

***PLEASE NOTE THAT THE COMMON COUNCIL WILL GO INTO CLOSED SESSION IMMEDIATELY 
FOLLOWING THE REGULAR SESSION. *** 

NOTE: The Mayor, Alderpersons, City Attorney, City Clerk, Department Heads, and News Media will 
gather in the Council Chambers.   Due to COVID-19 safe distancing procedures, other members of 
the public are requested to join the Zoom meeting as follows: 

VIA TELECONFERENCE 

October 19, 2020 Council Meeting 
Time: 06:00 PM Central Time (US and Canada) 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://zoom.us/j/7689466740?pwd=dEdLR2hXK0ZYMk1qNU5vNFlwMzdSZz09 

Meeting ID: 768 946 6740 
Passcode: Tomah2020 

One tap mobile 

+13126266799,,7689466740#,,,,,,0#,,546782713# US (Chicago)

Dial by your location 

+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

Meeting ID: 768 946 6740 
Passcode: 546782713 

AGENDA: 

Call to Order - Pledge of Allegiance - Roll Call 

A. Budget Summary (Expenditures & Revenues)

B. Financial Management Planning-Capital Planning Workshop Ehlers

C. Anyone Desiring to Appear Before the Council

D. CDBG

E. Tourism

F. Library

G. Parks & Recreation

H. Judicial

I. Public Works, General Building, Refuse, Airport, Lake, Water & 

Sewer



Common Council – October 19, 2020   
 

K. Resolution Authorizing a Change in the 2020 Position Count by the  Abolishment of Three 
Sanitation Operator Positions and the Creation of Three Additional Full Time Truck Driver 
Positions 

L. Capital Outlay and Capital Projects 

M. Remainder of Budget Items Scheduled for October 20, 2020 Meeting at 6 p.m. 

N. Adjourn to Closed Session Pursuant to State Statute 19.85(1)(e) Regarding Negotiation of 
Purchase of Public Property 

ADJOURN 
 
 

NOTICE: It is possible that a quorum of members of other governmental bodies of the municipality may be in 
attendance at the above-stated meeting to gather information.  No action will be taken by any governmental body at 
the above-stated meeting other than the governmental body specifically referred to above in this notice.  Please note 
that, upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through 
appropriate aids and services.  For additional information or to request this service, contact JoAnn Cram, City Clerk, 
at 819 Superior Avenue, Tomah, WI 54660. 





























































David Ferris, CPA, Municipal Advisor

Phil Cosson, Senior Municipal Advisor
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2020 2,718,169    4,000     (225)       2,721,944                              235,635     (1,364,430)   (2,728)           (1,000)    (160,000)   50,379   (50,000)   (1,292,144)     1,429,800  692,455,700 4.02% 2.06 2020
2021 2,652,646    4,000     (225)       2,656,421     (45,868)                              (1,145,149)                                         (200,000)                                  (1,391,017)     1,265,404  (164,396)       725,388,800 4.76% 1.74 2021
2022 2,474,875    4,000     (225)       2,478,650     (14,574)                              (1,160,102)                                         (160,000)                                  (1,334,676)     1,143,974  (121,430)       736,269,632 1.50% 1.55 2022
2023 2,137,209    4,000     (225)       2,140,984                                                 (1,121,176)                                         (160,000)                                  (1,281,176)     859,809      (284,166)       747,313,676 1.50% 1.15 2023
2024 1,816,777    4,000     (225)       1,820,552                                                 (1,133,597)                                                                                           (1,133,597)     686,955      (172,854)       758,523,382 1.50% 0.91 2024
2025 1,743,664    4,000     (225)       1,747,439                                                 (1,080,820)                                                                                           (1,080,820)     666,619      (20,335)         769,901,232 1.50% 0.87 2025
2026 1,705,966    4,000     (225)       1,709,741                                                 (1,063,324)                                                                                           (1,063,324)     646,417      (20,202)         781,449,751 1.50% 0.83 2026
2027 1,696,652    4,000     (225)       1,700,427                                                 (1,089,606)                                                                                           (1,089,606)     610,822      (35,596)         793,171,497 4.18% 0.77 2027
2028 1,615,481    4,000     (225)       1,619,256                                                 (1,022,035)                                                                                           (1,022,035)     597,222      (13,600)         826,355,345 1.50% 0.72 2028
2029 1,567,672    4,000     (225)       1,571,447                                                 (973,809)                                                                                               (973,809)        597,639      417                838,750,675 1.50% 0.71 2029
2030 1,142,696    4,000     (225)       1,146,471                                                 (771,533)                                                                                               (771,533)        374,938      (222,701)       851,331,935 1.50% 0.44 2030
2031 561,956        4,000     (225)       565,731                                                    (434,714)                                                                                               (434,714)        131,018      (243,921)       864,101,914 1.50% 0.15 2031
2032 558,641        4,000     (225)       562,416                                                    (434,534)                                                                                               (434,534)        127,883      (3,135)           877,063,443 3.74% 0.15 2032
2033 559,923        4,000     (225)       563,698                                                    (438,950)                                                                                               (438,950)        124,748      (3,135)           909,832,544 1.50% 0.14 2033
2034 545,943        4,000     (225)       549,718                                                    (428,105)                                                                                               (428,105)        121,613      (3,135)           923,480,032 1.50% 0.13 2034
2035 344,250        4,000     (225)       348,025                                                    (229,548)                                                                                               (229,548)        118,478      (3,135)           937,332,233 1.50% 0.13 2035
2036 339,774        4,000     (225)       343,549                                                    (228,206)                                                                                               (228,206)        115,343      (3,135)           951,392,216 3.75% 0.12 2036

TOTALS 24,182,295 68,000 (3,825) 24,246,470 (60,442) 235,635 (14,119,635) (2,728) (1,000) (680,000) 50,379 (50,000) (14,627,791) 9,618,678 TOTALS

NOTES: TIDs account for $7,740,942 of debt payments from 2020 - 2036.

Water & Sewer account for $6,378,693 of debt payments from 2020 - 2034.
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Financing Plan / Issue Sizing
GO Notes GO Bonds GO Notes GO Bonds GO Notes GO Bonds GO Notes GO Bonds GO Notes GO Bonds

2021 2021 2022 2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025 2025 Total

Projects

Street Projects 0 1,290,000 0 1,340,000 0 3,350,000 0 2,000,000 0 1,250,000 9,230,000

Park Projects - Levy 0 317,000 0 197,000 125,000 232,000 550,000 330,000 0 4,025,000 5,776,000

Park Projects - Room Tax 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 750,000 0 0 750,000

Police 180,753 0 83,000 0 45,000 0 104,000 0 47,000 0 459,753

Fire 0 5,250,000 0 5,300,000 0 1,200,000 0 0 0 0 11,750,000

Public Works 620,000 0 340,000 0 185,000 0 250,000 0 215,000 0 1,610,000

Library 50,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50,000

TID 8 0 150,000 0 150,000 0 280,000 0 0 0 0 580,000

Project Needs 850,753 7,007,000 423,000 6,987,000 355,000 5,062,000 904,000 3,080,000 262,000 5,275,000 30,205,753

Issuance Expenses

Municipal Advisor 17,000 36,900 17,000 36,800 17,000 31,600 17,000 26,100 17,000 32,200 248,600

Bond Counsel 10,000 17,000 10,000 17,000 10,000 17,000 10,000 17,000 10,000 17,000 135,000

Rating Agency Fee 2,000 15,000 2,000 15,000 2,000 15,000 2,000 15,000 2,000 15,000 85,000

Paying Agent If terms 850 850 850 850 850 850 850 850 850 850 8,500

Underwriter Fees 8,900 89,563 4,600 89,313 3,900 64,875 9,450 39,750 2,950 67,563 380,863

Total Funds Needed 889,503 7,166,313 457,450 7,145,963 388,750 5,191,325 943,300 3,178,700 294,800 5,407,613 31,063,716

Rate Months

Less Interest Earnings 0.20% 3              (425) (3,504) (212) (3,494) (178) (2,531) (452) (1,540) (131) (2,638) (15,105)

Rounding 922 2,192 2,762 2,532 1,428 1,206 2,152 2,840 331 26 16,390

Size of Issue 890,000 7,165,000 460,000 7,145,000 390,000 5,190,000 945,000 3,180,000 295,000 5,405,000 31,065,000



Projected Impact of Proposed Projects

Less Abatements Impact on a

 $  100,000 of Value

Taxes Change

YEAR YEAR Principal Interest Total YEAR DO NOT DELETE

2020 692,455,700 4.02% 2,721,944      (1,292,144)     1,429,800    2.06 2020                                                                                                              1,429,800 2.06 206.48       2020
2021 725,388,800 4.76% 2,656,421      (1,391,017)     1,265,404    1.74 2021                                                                                                                                 1,265,404 (164,396) 1.74 174.44       (32.04) 2021
2022 736,269,632 1.50% 2,478,650      (1,334,676)     1,143,974    1.55 2022 605,000       175,640      780,640        (8,758)        (8,758)           771,882        1,915,857 650,453 2.60 260.21       85.77 2022
2023 747,313,676 1.50% 2,140,984      (1,281,176)     859,809        1.15 2023 760,000       342,014      1,102,014     (17,227)     (17,227)        1,084,787    1,944,595 28,739 2.60 260.21       0.00 2023
2024 758,523,382 1.50% 1,820,552      (1,133,597)     686,955        0.91 2024 860,000       459,704      1,319,704     (34,511)     (34,511)        1,285,193    1,972,147 27,552 2.60 260.00       (0.21) 2024
2025 769,901,232 1.50% 1,747,439      (1,080,820)     666,619        0.87 2025 870,000       548,867      1,418,867     (32,668)     (50,315)        (82,983)        1,335,883    2,002,503 30,355 2.60 260.10       0.10 2025
2026 781,449,751 1.50% 1,709,741      (1,063,324)     646,417        0.83 2026 1,045,000    714,758      1,759,758     (37,279)     (50,095)        (87,373)        1,672,385    2,318,802 316,299 2.97 296.73       36.63 2026
2027 814,143,197 4.18% 1,700,427      (1,089,606)     610,822        0.77 2027 1,170,000    657,366      1,827,366     (36,834)     (49,457)        (86,291)        1,741,075    2,351,897 33,095 2.89 288.88       (7.85) 2027
2028 826,355,345 1.50% 1,619,256      (1,022,035)     597,222        0.72 2028 1,220,000    635,218      1,855,218     (36,381)     (53,755)        (90,136)        1,765,082    2,362,303 10,407 2.86 285.87       (3.01) 2028
2029 838,750,675 1.50% 1,571,447      (973,809)        597,639        0.71 2029 1,250,000    611,586      1,861,586     (35,918)     (52,990)        (88,908)        1,772,678    2,370,317 8,014 2.83 282.60       (3.27) 2029
2030 851,331,935 1.50% 1,146,471      (771,533)        374,938        0.44 2030 1,510,000    584,540      2,094,540     (35,441)     (52,211)        (87,653)        2,006,888    2,381,826 11,509 2.80 279.78       (2.82) 2030
2031 864,101,914 1.50% 565,731         (434,714)        131,018        0.15 2031 1,745,000    551,905      2,296,905     (39,910)     (51,415)        (91,325)        2,205,580    2,336,598 (45,228) 2.70 270.41       (9.37) 2031
2032 896,386,743 3.74% 562,416         (434,534)        127,883        0.15 2032 1,775,000    515,249      2,290,249     (44,269)     (50,601)        (94,870)        2,195,379    2,323,261 (13,336) 2.59 259.18       (11.23) 2032
2033 909,832,544 1.50% 563,698         (438,950)        124,748        0.14 2033 1,785,000    476,458      2,261,458     (43,548)     (49,770)        (93,318)        2,168,140    2,292,888 (30,374) 2.52 252.01       (7.17) 2033
2034 923,480,032 1.50% 549,718         (428,105)        121,613        0.13 2034 1,775,000    435,953      2,210,953     (42,789)     (53,860)        (96,649)        2,114,304    2,235,916 (56,971) 2.42 242.12       (9.89) 2034
2035 937,332,233 1.50% 348,025         (229,548)        118,478        0.13 2035 1,625,000    395,645      2,020,645     (41,988)     (52,850)        (94,838)        1,925,808    2,044,285 (191,631) 2.18 218.10       (24.02) 2035
2036 972,462,616 3.75% 343,549         (228,206)        115,343        0.12 2036 1,600,000    355,653      1,955,653     (41,150)     (51,780)        (92,930)        1,862,723    1,978,065 (66,220) 2.03 203.41 (14.69) 2036
2037 987,049,556 1.50%                                                                       2037 1,685,000    313,135      1,998,135     (40,276)     (50,680)        (90,956)        1,907,179    1,907,179 (70,886) 1.93 193.22 (10.19) 2037
2038 1,001,855,299 1.50%                                                                       2038 1,650,000    268,664      1,918,664     (39,374)     (49,530)        (88,904)        1,829,760    1,829,760 (77,419) 1.83 182.64 (10.58) 2038
2039 1,016,883,128 1.50%                                                                       2039 1,655,000    223,344      1,878,344     (38,454)     (53,255)        (91,709)        1,786,635    1,786,635 (43,125) 1.76 175.70 (6.94) 2039
2040 1,032,136,375 1.50%                                                                       2040 1,655,000    176,716      1,831,716     (37,511)     (51,883)        (89,394)        1,742,323    1,742,323 (44,313) 1.69 168.81       (6.89) 2040
2041 1,047,618,421 1.50%                                                                       2041 1,635,000    129,165      1,764,165     (41,468)     (50,488)        (91,955)        1,672,210    1,672,210 (70,113) 1.60 159.62       (9.19) 2041
2042 1,063,332,697 1.50%                                                                       2042 1,330,000    84,583        1,414,583     (30,450)     (49,070)        (79,520)        1,335,063    1,335,063 (337,148) 1.26 125.55       (34.07) 2042
2043 1,079,282,688 1.50%                                                                       2043 880,000       49,405        929,405                           (52,525)        (52,525)        876,880        876,880 (458,183) 0.81 81.25         (44.31) 2043
2044 1,095,471,928 1.50%                                                                       2044 600,000       24,351        624,351                           (50,850)        (50,850)        573,501        573,501 (303,379) 0.52 52.35         (28.89) 2044
2045 1,111,904,007 1.50%                                                                       2045 380,000       6,935          386,935                                                                       386,935        386,935 (186,566) 0.35 34.80         (17.55) 2045

TOTALS 24,246,470 (14,627,791) 9,618,678 TOTALS 31,065,000 8,736,850 39,801,850 (756,202) (1,027,379) (1,783,580) 38,018,269 47,636,948 TOTALS

NOTES - Growth is projected at a conservative 1.5%.  The City has averaged 3.08% (TID Out) growth over the last 5 years.

- Growth includes projected TID closure increases.
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STAFF COMMITTEE PREPARATION REPORT 

Agenda Item:   

Financial Management Planning-Capital Planning Workshop 

Summary and Background Information: 

(Appropriate Documentation Attached) 

David Ferris and I have been working on our financial management plan. This 
presentation is to help us make informed decisions on what projects we should do next 
year as they relate to our capital planning and debt.  This show us where our debt limit 
will be if we do all the projects that are in our 5 year plan.  This is just the first part of the 
financial management plan as I thought we should have an idea of what these projections 
are for this meeting.  The entire report will be given at a later time when it is completed. 

Recommendation: 

Review this capital planning presentation to get an understanding on how the capital 
projects and the debt correlates.  

  

 
 

             Julia Mann, Treasurer_                      10/14/2020                  

 Julia Mann, City Treasurer          Date 
 
 
 











































































 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO.      
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE IN THE 2021 CITY OF TOMAH 
POSITION COUNT BY THE ABOLISHMENT OF THREE SANITATION OPERATOR 

POSITIONS AND THE CREATION OF THREE ADDITIONAL  
FULL TIME TRUCK DRIVER POSITIONS  

 
WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Tomah hereby authorizes a change in the 2021 
City of Tomah position count by the abolishment of three full time Sanitation Operator’s effective 
approximately January 1, 2021, and 
 
WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Tomah hereby authorizes the creation of three 
additional full time Truck Drivers, and    
 
WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Tomah hereby determines that Sanitation 
Operator’s will become Truck Driver’s due to the transition to automated refuse pickup, and 
 
WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Tomah establishes the Truck Driver wages as 
Grade H with benefits as defined in the City of Tomah Personnel Manual Policy, and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Tomah Common Council does 
hereby authorize a change in the 2021 City of Tomah Position Count by the abolishment of the 
Sanitation Operator positions and hereby authorizes the creation of three additional Truck Driver 
positions as described above 
 
Dated this  ________  day of October, 2020. 
 
 
 
             
      Michael Murray, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
       
Rebecca Weyer, City Clerk 
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